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College of Consultors 
 

Very Rev. Monsignor David Cruz 

Vicar General 

Saint Clare, Lubbock 

806-902-7081 

flockpastor7@gmail.com 

 

Very Rev. Jose Kochuparambil 

Judicial Vicar 

Rector Christ the King, Lubbock 

806-792-3943 

jkochuparambil41@hotmail.com 

 

Very Rev. Jonathan Phillips 

Brownfield Dean 

Saint Michael, Levelland 

806-894-2268 

jp021983@gmail.com 

 

Very Rev. John Restrepo, OP 

East Lubbock Dean 

Saint Elizabeth, Lubbock 

806-762-5225 
johngrestrepo@gmail.com 
 

Very Rev. Rudolf (Rudi) Crasta 

West Lubbock Dean 

Our Lady of Grace, Lubbock 

806-763-4156 
rudiolg@yahoo.com 
 

Very Rev. George Poonely 

Plainview Dean 

Our Lady of Guadalupe, Plainview 

806-293-0085 

georgepoonely@gmail.com 

 

Very Rev. Albert Joseph Devanesan, HGN 

Snyder Dean 

Our Lady of Guadalupe, Snyder 

325-773-2659 
albertkuruvi@gmail.com 
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Deacon Council 

 
Bishop Robert M. Coerver 

Ex officio 

 

Deacon Juan Cavazos 

Director Office of Diaconate 

806-792-3943 

jcavazos@catholiclubbock.org 

 

 

Deacon Robert Lopez 

Assistant Director Office of Diaconate 

806-745-5974 H    806-790-1915 C 

robldar@netscape.net  

rlopez2@catholiclubbock.org 

 

Deacon Sergio Vidales 

Brownfield Deanery Representative 

806-894-5018 H   806-893-2380 C 

s1vidales@gmail.com  

 

Deacon Jerry Duenes 

West Lubbock Deanery Representative 

806-559-1789 

jerry.duenes@atmosenergy.com  
 

Deacon Robert Cardona 

East Lubbock Deanery Representative 

806-790-8543 

robertcardona32@yahoo.com  

Deacon Natividad Sandoval, Jr. 

Plainview Deanery Representative 

806-292-6092 H   806-292-6092 C 

nsandoval@oltonisd.net  
 

Jose Torres 

Snyder Deanery Representative 

325-573-3485 H   325-207-6872 C 

jtorres692000@hotmail.com  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Vacant 

Consultant 

 

Ms. Tricia Vowels 

Consultant
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Presbyteral Council 
 

Most Rev. Robert M. Coerver 

Bishop of Lubbock 

 

 

 

Very Rev. Msgr David Cruz 

Ex Officio, Vicar General 

Saint Clare, Lubbock 

806-902-7081 

flockpastor7@gmail.com 

Very Rev. Jose Kochuparambil 

Judicial Vicar, Ex Officio 

Rector Christ the King Cathedral, Lubbock 

806-792-3943 

Jkochuparambil41@gmail.com  

Very Rev. Robert Williams 

Vicar for Priests, Ex Officio 

San Ramon, Woodrow 

806-863-221 

rrexwilliamsjr@gmail.com  

 

Rev. John Restrepo, OP (2025-2026)   Very Rev. Jonathan Phillips (2023-2026) 

Chair       Vice-Chair 

East Lubbock Dean      Brownfield Dean 

Saint Elizabeth University Parish, Lubbock   Saint Michael, Levelland 

806-762-5225      806-894-2268 

Johngrestrepo@gmail.com     Jp021983@gmail.com  

Very Rev. George Poonely 

Plainview Dean 

Sacred Heart, Plainview 

806-293-0085 

georgepoonely@gmail.com  

 

Very Rev. Rudolf Crasta (Rudi)  (2025-2026) 

West Lubbock Dean 

Our Lady of Grace, Lubbock 

806-763-4156 
rudiolg@yahoo.com  

Very Rev. Albert Joseph Devanesan, HGN 

Snyder Dean  

Our Lady of Guadalupe, Snyder 

325-773-2659 
albertkuruvi@gmail.com 

Elected 

Rev. Seth Lorenz (2022-2025) 

Saint Philip Benizii, Shallowater 

806-832-4088 
slorenz@catholiclubbock.org  
 

Rev. Alex Amburose, HGN (2025-2028) 

Saint Michael, Ralls 

806-839-2892 
alexhgn24@gmail.com 

Rev. Jeremy Trull (2024-2027)    Appointed 

Secretary      Rev. Jacob Powell (2024-2025) 

Rector Rother House, Plainview    Saint Joseph, Slaton 

806-792-3943      806-828-3644 

Jtrull17@yahoo.com      fatherpowell@protonmail.com  
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Priests’ Pension and Disability Committee 
 

Most Rev. Robert M. Coerver 

Bishop of Lubbock 

 

Sonny Garza (2025) 

Chair 

City Bank – Overton 

5506 4th Street, Lubbock, Texas 79416 

806-687-2265 806-470-4270 

sonnygarza@citybanktexas.com  

 

Rev. Dylan Crawley (2028) 

Holy Cross, Post 

806-990-9130 
dcrawley@catholiclubbock.org  
 

Very Rev. Rudolf (Rudi) Crasta (2028) 

Our Lady of Grace, Lubbock 

806-763-4156 

rudiolg@yahoo.com  

 

Rev. Eduardo C. Teo (2026) 

Saint James, Seminole 

432-758-2371 

freduardo61@gmail.com  

 

Rev. Raymundo Manriquez (2026) 

Saint William, Denver City 

806-592-2063 

manriquezraymundo@yahoo.com  

 

Rev. Ernesto Lopez (2027) 

Saint Joseph, Lubbock 

806-317-1309 

prietosky@hotmail.com  

 

Rev. Brian Wood (2027) 

Saint Isidore, Abernathy 

806-298-4278 

fr.brianwood@yahoo.com  
 

Virginia Scherpereel 

Recording Secretary 

806-792-3943 

virginia@catholiclubbock.org  

Paul Awtry (2026) 

Secretary 

P.O. Box 11, Gail, Texas 79738 

806-790-9773 

grandpapjtx@gmail.com  

 

Michael Canale (2027) 

5507 72nd St, Lubbock, Texas 79424 

806-470-4811 

mc5507@yahoo.com  

 

Attorney: Kim Wilkerson 

3217 34th St, Lubbock, Texas 79410 

806-783-8700 

kwilkerson@hkwwlaw.com  

 

Mr. B. Marty Martin 

Chief Finance Officer 

806-792-3943 

mmartin@catholiclubbock.org  

 

Trustee: Rob Dean, Trustee 

City Bank Trust 

P.O. Box 2037, Lubbock, Texas 79408 

806-792-7101 

rdean@citybanktexas.com  

 

Funds: Erik Anderson 

12466 Los Indios Tr Ste 200, Austin, Texas 78729 

512-258-4040 

eanderson@eip.net  

 

Actuary: Drew Boswell 

102 Grace Lane, Terrell, Texas 75160 

972-742-9351 

drew.boswell@dbdbconsulting.com  

 

Auditor: Rene Pena, CPA 

Pena, Briones, McDaniel & Co. 

4171 N, Mesa, Ste B 100, El Paso, Texas 79902 

915-542-1733 Fax 915-544-5440 

 

 

mailto:sonnygarza@citybanktexas.com
mailto:dcrawley@catholiclubbock.org
mailto:rudiolg@yahoo.com
mailto:freduardo61@gmail.com
mailto:manriquezraymundo@yahoo.com
mailto:prietosky@hotmail.com
mailto:fr.brianwood@yahoo.com
mailto:virginia@catholiclubbock.org
mailto:grandpapjtx@gmail.com
mailto:mc5507@yahoo.com
mailto:kwilkerson@hkwwlaw.com
mailto:mmartin@catholiclubbock.org
mailto:rdean@citybanktexas.com
mailto:eanderson@eip.net
mailto:drew.boswell@dbdbconsulting.com


 I-5 Updated 6/25/2025 
 

Clergy Personnel Board 
 

Most Rev. Robert M. Coerver 

Bishop of Lubbock 

 

Very Rev. Msgr David Cruz, VG 

Vicar General, Ex Officio 

Saint Clare, Lubbock 

806-535-7778 

flockpastor7@gmail.com  

 

Very Rev. Jose Kochuparambil 

Judicial Vicar of Lubbock, Ex Officio 

Rector Christ the King, Lubbock 

806-792-3943 

jkochuparambil41@gmail.com  

jkochuparambil@catholiclubbock.org  

 

Very Rev. Robert Williams 

Vicar for Priests, Ex Officio 

San Ramon, Woodrow 

806-863-2201 

rrexwilliamsjr@gmail.com  

 

Deacon Juan Cavazos 

Vicar for Deacons, Ex Officio 

806-792-3943 

jcavazos@catholiclubbock.org  

 

Rev. Jeremy Trull 

Director of Vocations & Seminarian Life, Ex Officio 

Rother House, Plainview 

806-792-3943 

jtrull17@yahoo.com  

 

 

Dr. Jenna Chang 

Vicar of Consecrated Life, Ex Officio 

832-659-1049 

jchang@catholiclubbock.org  

 

Rev. Jacob Powell (2025-2026) 

Saint Joseph, Slaton 

806-828-3644 

fatherpowell@protonmail.com  

 

Rev. Seth Lorenz (elected 2023-2026) 

Saint Philip Benizi, Shallowater 

806-832-4088 

slorenz@catholiclubbock.org  

 

Very Rev. Rudolf (Rudi) Crasta (elected 2023-2026) 

Our Lady of Grace, Lubbock 

806-763-4156 

rudiolg@yahoo.com  

 

Deacon Adrian Jimenez 

Chancellor, Ex Officio 

806-792-3943 

ajimenez@catholiclubbock.org  

 

Sister Peggy Szeljack 

Vice Chancellor, recording secretary 

806-792-3943 

pszeljack@catholiclubbock.org  
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